MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 1, 2016 o
TO: Zoning Review “Ofﬂce

FROM: Ofﬁcl:e o;" Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0229-A — Appeal -Périod Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case ex‘pired on May 31,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

(oF Ae File.

Office of Administrative Hearings
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KEVIN KAMENETZ S LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN

Administrative Law Judge

April 28, 2016

Kevin A. and Vanessa Eskridge
16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Monkton, MD 21111

RE:  MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2016-0229-A
Property: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road

Dear Petitioners:

Your letter dated April 27, 2016 was treated as a Motion for Reconsideration, and an Order
is enclosed.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,

7@5%5
.Y
JOHN E. BEVER N

Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(16916 Wesley Chapel Road)
10" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Kevin A. & Vanessa L. Eskridge * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2016-0229-A
# * * *® * * - E *

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County as
a Motion for Reconsideration filed by Petitioner Vanessa Eskridge. The Petitioner originally
filed an Administrative Variance for property located at 16916 Wesley Chapel Road. The relief
was requested from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
permit an accessory structure (iaam) with a height of 33 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed
height of 15 ft.

By Opinion and Order dated April 21, 2016, the undersigned granted the Administrative
Variance request, with conditions, in accordan\ce with the site plan and documentation within the
case file.

On April 27, 2016, Ms. Eskridge filed a timely Motion for Reconsideration of my Order
dated April 21, 2016. In the Motion, she raised concern about Condition No. 2, in particular not
being able to have bathroom facilities in the accessory structure (barn). Ms. Eskridge disclosed
that the accessory structure (barn) will be used for a personal gym, hunting processing location,

and changing room and facility for uses associated with a nearby pool.
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After due consideration of the argument raised by Ms. Elkridge, | must deny the Motion.
The petition in this case, as was proper, sought relief from the height restrictions set forth in
B.C.Z.R. § 400.3. That is the extent of the relief permitted in a variance case. The decision to
permit (or not) bathroom facilities must be made by the County’s zoning, public works and (in
the case of a property served by well and septic) environmental departments. Should the
aforementioned agencies permit a bathroom in this structure, that aspect of Condition No. 2 shall
be considered stricken.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore
County, this 28" day of April, 2016, that the Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration, be and is
hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order granted on
April 21, 2016 shall remain in full force and effect.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
/ )
(A S Bs>—
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date 428 L
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KEVIN KAMENETZ \\R‘YL/ LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Caunty Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
April 21,2016

Kevin A. and Vanessa Eskridge
16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Monkton, MD 21111

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2016-0229-A
Property: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road

Dear Petitioners:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order rendered in the above-captioned matter

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

Sincerely,
C

JOBN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
Enclosure

. Office of Administrative FHearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(16916 Wesley Chapel Road)
10" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District ' :
Kevin A. & Vanessa L. Eskridge * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioners
*, BALTIMORE COUNTY
- ¥ CASE NO. 2016-0229-A
* * #. ES #* % * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of
the property, Kevin & Vanessa Eskridge (“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting Variance
relief pursuant to § 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit an
accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 fi.
The subject property and 1re_quested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitionerg’ Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory pommittee. (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department. of Planning (DOP)
dated April 11, 2016 indicating they had no objection provided certain conditions were met,

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on April 3, 2016, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with
the .B.C.ZR. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the
Petitioners.

Although the Department of Planning did not make any recommendations related to the
accessory structure height and usage, I'will impose conditions that the accessory building (pole
barn) shall not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping quarters,
living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 21% day of April, 2016, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 400.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R) to permit an accessory structure (barn) with a

height of 33 fi. in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for any appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the accessory building (pole
barn) into a dwelling unit or apartment. The accessory structure (pole barn) shall
not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, and kitchen or bathroom facilities.
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3. The Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comment received from DOP, dated
April 11, 2016; a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
BEVERUNGEN
Admmlstratlve Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
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‘ "~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

f

TO: Arnold Jablon

DATE: April 11,2016

Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale

Director, Department of Planhing

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS RECEIVED

Case Number: 16-229

“ . APR 1.4 20%

INFORMATION: o,

Property Address: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road QFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
- Petitioner: | XKevin-and Vanerra Eskridge

Zoning: . RC2

Requested Action:  Administrative Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for an administrative variance to permit-an
accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 feet in lien of the maximum allowed height of 15 feet.

" The property is a contributing structure in the My Lady’s Manor National Historic District and also is
subject to a Maryland Environmental Trust easement now in place on the property.

The Department has no objection to- granting the petitioned relief conditioned upon the following:

e The structure shall not be converted into a residence or used for commercial purposes.

¢ The proposal is subject to the scenic route requirements contained within the Comprehensive

" Manual of Development Policies. Architectural elevations shall be submitted to the Department
to the attention of the contact listed below for review and approval prior to the issuance of

" building permits.

For further information concernin g the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

e

\I__}oycl T. Moxley ]

AVA/KS/LTM/ka.

¢: Vanessa Eskridge
Joseph Wiley
Office of the Administrative Hearings ,
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

si\planning\dey revizac\zacs 2016416-229.docx

Division Chief:

(/ Kathy Schlabach

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date__ A~
By B@




: ADMII.._TRATIVE ZONING PETI N
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address “gQHQ ”gg["t’?ﬂ {‘d%)t/ L Currently zoned EC o X
Deed Reference__ 20 G3le [ OpTB> 10 Digit Tax Account# | § 60 0 ¢ | 1 4 28

Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Kevowr and VaNede /:fkf.'(jk

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. )1: ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.3 - To permit an accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 feet in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 feet.

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

ke\ln\/\ Ef}l(l'ﬁ’ﬁ / an?((& fl(k(;(/f
Name #1 — Type or Print J Name #2 - eo;g
e

Signature #1 /Bl/ganune#'Z

Le bt | P evle un 1h10

Mailing Address State

DIV Do-GBS CFH N LCESKRTOGE
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address i
GMALL (et

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

e \bwia goke e
/é’—z—-———'

Name- Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature ?\%6 Sighaturé&—_

Lot? > - Some of abie )
Mailing @Iﬁess //CV State Mailing Address City State
aae / / / ~
Zip Code ¥ Telep # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC H@?ﬁttﬂ’G having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearinés for Baltimora
County, this day of ’ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

case numBer_ 20 L6 0235 A Filing Date i}ﬁl (O Estimated Posting Dath %!t,_é_l 8 vyt

o e




Affidavit in Support of . . iministrative Variance ¢
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: _ ] (p4) o lMIm lelaaf,/ i I/hmHﬂ mo 21

Print or Type Address of propairty City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Cec oteched juihf.‘/af.m

(If addltlonal space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

e A

'Slgnétufeﬁ Owner (Affiant) Sfgnature of QueT (Affiant)
\aneica E5kriale Kewin g3k al”r,e/
Name- Print or Type J Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this QB day of Nlm\r\ ; 4.0l , before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: \[&\ﬂ,{&%ﬂ, Egknd?& 5 KP\/V\ ﬁkﬂ&(‘},{

the Affiant{s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal n s A)/

THERESA V. CASEY
NOTARY PUBLIC |
BALTIMORE CITY ~ My Commission Expires

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 11, 2019

“CASEY | Notary E%UTIIC]:“

REV. 5/8/2014




Affidavit in Support ot”ﬂnistrative Variance “

(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: | b9 UUC“{’V CL’MDC/ 704d Mfﬂkll&r) Mo }“}‘Z_

Print or Type Address of prop y } City State Zip Cod

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

g Q\"\ﬂ(:h?d 1u“‘ ()\ ('(ﬂllcﬁ/’

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Y /4%4? :
Sign are of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Q#fer (Affiant)

\Janete Eckrih Keuin [skcidlp~—
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

S .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this__« = day of Maaln . 20l beforemea Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) heré'. : \((J"- VILSS L E(‘l knd {’\/E + K AL ESkﬂ A “\f

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal //\-\/\\/ (\/ C,//

, Notary Publi
THERESA V. CASEY y ’?f[rhﬁ
NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE CITY My Commission Expires
ARYLAND 2a1s
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 11, 20 i e




ADMTRATIVE zoninG rE@®N

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address LoG)b Wegley Chapel RPd Currently zoned __ K C 2
Deed Reference 293 I/ 40038 10 Digit Tax Account# | @ 6 0 0 ) | 9 5
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ___Ixexun and \ane($a ECk r.‘rﬁf

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan’plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. X ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

BCZR: 400.3 -> To permit an accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 feet in lieu of the maximum
allowed height of 15 feet.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Keun Ecky ,‘d% . Napeiw Eskeidie
Name #1 — Type or Print | Name #2 — Type,or Print ]
; jo e

&
Signature #1 _ Bignafure # 2 7
leste (etley Chgpel Pd Mankten mp
Mailing Address I ]City State
F) s H0-SES-CPHT UL CESKRIOEE £
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address - )
GMRTL. e
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

\anesca ECke, die

Name- Type or Print ~ ﬂU Name — Type or Print J
o P\ .
Signature 7 ,ﬂé\“\’j\j ‘.‘:;’\/‘\\a/ Signatur‘éﬁ/“d’
i Awalilily, -..1?/ — {ame df a/ﬁk\/e -

m‘.&,’s ’MEF City &= State Mailing Address City State -
™
el / / bt
Zip Codew’™ Telepho Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLICW'haVing been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, thi day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County.

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore Codnty ¥ & %4 W A& s |

case NumBer_20'0 - 0279 - A Filing Date 2 /2 (& Estimated Posting Date{ 5, 000 Reviewer ’E‘JSA |

Rev 5/8/2014




Zoning Relief Requested and Justijfi cation Narrative for 16916 Wesley
Chapel Road

Relief Requested: Administrative Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to permit a 33’ tall accessory structura in lieu of the permitted 15°.

Practical difficulty or hardship

* The applicant is proposing a new barn on their +48 acre parcel located at 16916 Wesley
Chapel Road in Monkton. The proposed barn will be approximately 36'-6” wide by 48™-6”
deep. It will have a height of approximately 33’ at the peak of the roof.

* The subject property is located within a rural/agricultural setting where it is commeon to
have a principal structure (home) with outbuildings (sheds and barns) for storage of items
required for proper maintenance of the property.

* The applicant is seeking an Administrative Variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulatlons to permit a 33’ tall accessory structure in lieu of the permitted
15'.

* Unigueness — The property contains an abundance of steep grades. The existing home
Is located at an elevation of approximately 600 and the lowest point on the site is at
approximately 420 which is an elevation change of 180'. Associated with the significant
grade changes are two water courses which bisect the site. These two physical features
alone make the site unique and limits locations where site improvements are feasible.

+ The principle residence at 16916 Wesley Chapel Road has limited storage space
because of the absence of a hasement and adequate closet space.

*  Undue Hardship:

. Ifthe applicant were required to strictly adhere to the Baltimore County zoning
regulations which permit a maximum accessory structure height of only 15’ they
would realize an unreasonable hardship. The proposed two story structure offers
substantial storage capacity within a compact footprint. If the variance to height
were not permitted &s requested the barn would need to be reduced to only one
story tall. In order to make up the storage space lost by removal of the second
floor the building footprint would need to be nearly twice as large or a second
structure would need to be built. As mentioned previously the substantial grade
change on the site and existence of watercourses limits the amount of area that
can be built on and thus limits use of the property. Additionally without a proper
barn or storage structure the applicant would not have sufficient room to store the
maintenance equipment needed to properly maintain the property.

I.  The above listed hardships are peculiar to the property due to the topographic
and environmental constraints of the site which do not occur on all of the
properties in the area or within the RC-2 zoning disfrict.

1. The hardship as described is not the result of the applicants own actions in that
the topographic and environmental features of the site existed prior to purchase
of the property.

*  Practical Difficulty:

. If the applicant were required to strictly adhere to the Baltimore County zoning
regulations which permit a maximum accessory structure height of only 15’ they
would realize an unreascnable hardship. The proposed two story structure offers
substantial storage capacity within a compact footprint. If the variance to height
were not permitted as requested the barn would need to be reduced to only one
story tall. In order to make up the storage space lost by removal of the second
floor the building footprint would need to be nearly twice as large or a second
structure would need to be built. As mentioned previously the substantial grade
change on the site and existence of watercourses limits the amount of area that
can be buiit on and thus limits use of the property. Additionally without a proper
barn or storage structure the applicant would not have sufficient room to store the
maintenance equipment needed to properly maintain the property.



Il.  Alesser relaxation of the relief requested is not feasible in that it is the minimum
height required in order to build a two story barn. Any height less than 33’ would
require the barn to be a ane story building which would greatly reduce the use of
the property.

Ml The spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare
secured. The proposed barn will meet or exceed all of the building setbacks
required by the RC-2 zone. The barn will also adhere to all current local, state
and federal building codes. Therefore no adverse impact to the public’s safety
and welfare will be present.

No increase in residential density beyond that allowed by the BCZR is proposed.

The relief requested is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of height, area, parking,
and sign regulations.

The requested variance relief if granted will not create substantial injury to the public
health, safety, and general welfare.
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16916 WESLEY CHAPEL ROAD
Zoning Description To Accompany Petition for Administrative Variance Request

Beginning at a point located on the west side of Wesley Chapel Road which is 22" wide at the
distance of approximately 2,080’ south of the centerline of Gerting Way Thence the following
courses and distances, referred to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD *83/91):

South 26 degrees 55 minutes 38 seconds East, 284.54° to a point; South 30 degrees 52 minutes
14 seconds East, 1,445.25 to a point; North 67 degrees 33 minutes 54 seconds West, 71.58° to a
point; North 67 degrees 28 minutes 57 seconds West, 550.80° to a point; South 09 degrees 02
minutes 38 seconds West, 65.78’ to a point; South 43 degrees 01 minutes 24 seconds West,
626.68° to a point; South 00 degrees 36 minutes 47 seconds East, 720.02° to a point; South 53
degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds East, 1,431.93° to a point; North 65 degrees 31 minutes 17
seconds East, 426.63” to a point; North 62 degrees 46 minutes 17 seconds East, 164.97° to a
point; North 60 degrees 16 minutes 19 seconds East, 215.54’ to a point; and place of beginning.

Containing an area of 52.327 acres or 2,279,364 square feet of land, more or less and being
located in the Tenth Election District of Baltimore County Maryland.

gertidag
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 4/3/2016

Case Number: 2016-0229-A

Petitioner / Developer: ESKRIDGE ~ MARCEL H. MILEO, PLA of
MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.

Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 18, 2016

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
16916 WESLEY CHAPEL ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: APRIL 3, 2016

MOEML

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

ADMINISTRATIVE 523 Penny Lane

JAR'AN CE (Street Address of Sign Poster)

CASE # 2016-0229-A k. _ Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
TO PERMIT AN A o R Ty (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)
BARN g L A

THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED 15 FEET. »
16716 WESLEY CHaar o s 410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

PUBLIC HEARING?

PURSUANT TO su nu\ 26-127 (b¥1), BALTIMORE COUNTY
AN ELIC IVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PU
HEARING un\( THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIS

REQUEST -“F’”\ THE ZONING REVIEW BURFAU BEFY
i

4:30 PV

ADDITIONAL S AV, Hi DEPARTME NTM’%
PERMITS | m : )UNI‘( OFFICE BUI
1., 3 0) 8




* BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP/ ~“VENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
' ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2016-| OZ29 |A Address b Gl Wwestey Crnblr- RY

Contact Person: \)IPS%UJ\J Sé/lt’) r L/ . Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _O ‘.9” ] (b Posting Date: _‘i[ilﬂi Closing Date: M

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. :

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
averse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. FPlease understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive writien notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies' comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be

mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a heighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

- changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

- (Detach Along Dattec Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Coco Number 2016- L0027 _|-A  Address 6316 wistes ampee A
Petitioner's Name _ ESHAWLE Telephone 0~ 5€5-5775
Posting Date: 413 ‘“o Closing Date: __“ [ \3 /?5 |
Wording for Sign: _To Permit AN ACcESSoRY STRUCTVAL (fb«MN\ Witk 4 hetaunT
OF B3 FE67 (N LIGU gF —THE hEimum ANIwes hEan? oF 15 EEET.

Revisad 7/2115

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those. petitions: which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _2:0) o ~0299 - A
Property Address: __[{09Me flif) f'/ 01’734/ ?4[ MMH'M) Mo 9””

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): \]Qﬂf(?a and [Keuw) r‘gkﬁfgio

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: \)aW(fCa £kt ey
Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: __ J{oG)p M/?f Ct/ Clgel 126/
Monkden ‘w7 311

Telephone Number: __ Y0~ §6HC- S77(

Revised 5/20/2014
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Perntils,

Approvals & Inspections

April 19, 2016

Kevin & Vanessa Eskridge
16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Monkton MD 21111

RE: Case Number: 2016-0229 A, Address: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Dear Mr. & Ms. Eskridge:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on March 24, 2016. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.!
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building :
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: April 11,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS RECEIVED
Case Number: 16-229
INFORMATION: i
Property Address: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Petitioner: Kevin and Vanerra Eskridge
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for an administrative variance to permit an
accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 feet.

The property is a contributing structure in the My Lady’s Manor National Historic District and also is
subject to a Maryland Environmental Trust easement now in place on the property.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned relief conditioned upon the following:

e The structure shall not be converted into a residence or used for commercial purposes.

e The proposal is subject to the scenic route requirements contained within the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies. Architectural elevations shall be submitted to the Department
to the attention of the contact listed below for review and approval prior to the issuance of
building permits.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
~—_DYoyd T. Moxley (/ Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Vanessa Eskridge
Joseph Wiley
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev revi\zac\zacs 2016\16-229.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence

OFFICE OF ADMINIS TRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 29, 2016
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0229-A
Address 16916 Wesley Chapel Road
(Eskridge Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 4, 2016.

[P<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 03-29-2016

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Qutlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0229-A 16916 Wesley Chapel Road.doc



Larry Hogan, Governor Smte 2
Boyd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor
Administration

Maryland Depariment of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. Johnson, P.E., Administraior

Date: 5/2 ‘Eﬁ// Z

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. Z @l - OZ2G-A

A yz/;,‘fm_%m Voriewce
Ketiin z gyesca Es/<dridge
16916 \Nestee Clopel Kead.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,
David W. Peake

Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll-Free
Street Address: 320 West Warren Road * Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 * Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 * Fax 410-527-4690
www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: April 11,2016
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 16-229

INFORMATION: P

Property Address: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Petitioner: Kevin and Vanerra Eskridge
Zoning: . RG2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for an administrative variance to permit an
accessory structure (barn) with a height of 33 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed height of 15 feet.

The property is a contributing structure in the My Lady’s Manor National Historic District and also is
subject to a Maryland Environmental Trust easement now in place on the property.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned relief conditioned upon the following:

e The structure shall not be converted into a residence or used for commercial purposes.

e The proposal is subject to the scenic route requirements contained within the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies. Architectural elevations shall be submitted to the Department
to the attention of the contact listed below for review and approval prior to the issuance of
building permits.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prept‘ﬁ:@( Division Chief:
—Djoyd T. Moxley (/ Kathy Schlabach
AVA/KS/LTM/ka

c: Vanessa Eskridge
Joseph Wiley
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2016\16-229.docx



RECEIVED Vanessa Eskridge
16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Monkton, MD 21111
410-585-5775

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS " ;
viceskridge @gmail.com

April 27, 2016
John E. Beverungen
Administfative Law Judge
Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance Ruling
Case No. 2016-0229-A
Property: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road

Dear Judge Beverungen:

Thank you for your prompt ruling on our Petition for Administrative
Variance permitting our planned accessory structure with a height of 33 ft. in lieu
of the maximum allowed height of 15 ft.

In requesting this height consideration for the barn via petition, my
husband and | did not know to state other amenities to this structure that we are
planning, in particular a bathroom. You have imposed a condition in your ruling
that the accessory building will not contain any bathroom facilities. We ask that
you please reconsider this restriction on a bathroom for the following reasons:

1. We plan on using this building for various purposes including a personal
gym and a hunting processing location. The bathroom in our home is not
in close proximity to the building and therefore the lack of bathroom in the
accessory structure would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship for us.

2. We also plan on using this bathroom as a changing room and facility for
use associated with our nearby pool. We would like to create a
bathroom/changing room that is not only in close proximity to the pool but
also avoids damage to our home that would result from wet pool users.
We believe this to be another instance of practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship.



We ask that you please rescind the restriction on the bathroom in our accessory
structure and that we will follow all applicable county regulations for building a
bathroom.

If you need any addition information from me on this matter, feel free to call at
410-585-5775 or email at viceskridge@gmail.com.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

A

Vanessa Eskridge
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Debra Wiley

From: John E. Beverungen

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 3:01 PM

To: Debra Wiley

Subject: FW: Petition for Administrative Variance Ruling, Case # 2016-0229-A
Attachments: Beverungen_4_27_16.docx .

Deb, don't we have a letter we've sent out in these situations?....telling people such a request needs to be approved by

DPW.

----- Original Message-—-

From: Vanessa Eskridge [mailto:viceskridge@gmail.com)

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 2:38 PM

To: John E. Beverungen <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd,gov>
Subject: Petition for Administrative Variance Ruling, Case # 2016-0229-A

Dear Judge Beverungen,

Please see the attached letter and please look out for a hard copy of it that | mailed this afternoon.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Vanessa Eskridge

410-585-5775
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Vanessa Eskridge

16916 Wesley Chapel Road
Monkton, MD 21111
410-585-5775
viceskridge@gmail.com

April 27, 2016
John E. Beverungen
Administrative Law Judge
Baltimore County
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance Ruling
Case No. 2016-0229-A
Property: 16916 Wesley Chapel Road

Dear Judge Beverungen:

Thank you for your prompt ruling on our Petition for Administrative
Variance permitting our planned accessory structure with a height of 33 ft. in lieu
of the maximum allowed height of 15 ft.

[n requesting this height consideration for the barn via petition, my
husband and | did not know to state other amenities to this structure that we are
planning, in particular a bathroom. You have imposed a condition in your ruling
that the accessory building will not contain any bathroom facilities. We ask that
you please reconsider this restriction on a bathroom for the following reasons:

1. We plan on using this building for various purposes including a personal
gym and a hunting processing location. The bathroom in our home is not
in close proximity to the building and therefore the lack of bathroom in the
accessory structure would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship for us.

2. We also plan on using this bathroom as a changing room and facility for
use associated with our nearby pool. We would like to create a
bathroom/changing room that is not only in close proximity to the pool but
also avoids damage to our home that would result from wet pool users.
We believe this to be another instance of practical difficulty and
unreascnable hardship.



aff

We ask that you please rescind the restriction on the bathroom in our accessory
structure and that we will follow all applicable county regulations for building a

bathroom.,

[f you need any addition information from me on this matter, feel free to call at
410-585-5775 or email at vlceskridge@gmail.com.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Vanessa Eskridge



Photographs to accompany Administrative Variance for proposed
structure at 16916 Wesley Chapel Road, Monkton, MD 21111

1) Proposed structure site, looking northeast. Stakes indicate size and
location.

. 1 0N

-

2) Proposed structure site looking east. Includes principle residence.



Photographs to accompany Administrative Variance for proposed
structure at 16916 Wesley Chapel Road, Monkton, MD 21111

4) Proposed structure site looking west



Photographs to accompany Administrative Variance for proposed
structure at 16916 Wesley Chapel Road, Monkton, MD 21111

5) Proposed structure site looking north

6) View from Wesley Chapel Rd and driveway. Proposed structure site not
visible
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CASE NO. 2016- Q23 ~M

CH E C K LIS T
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
224 DEPS N
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
4 - V& PLANNING - C_
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
28 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION oo ok X
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. / )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING Date: L -3\ by ©'ieays
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes EI No D

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes D No. D

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Searc!

- .

Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 10 Account Number - 1800011428

Owner Information

Owner Name: ESKRIDGE KEVIN A Use: RESIDENTIAL
ESKRIDGE VANESSA L C  Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 1R?3916 WESLEY CHAPEL Deed Reference: 136936/ 00382
MONKTON MD 21111-
1210
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 16916 WESLEY CHAPEL Legal Description: 53.563 AC
R 16916 WESLEY CHAPEL

D
MONKTON 21111-1210

Grid:

RD
ZR%IOFT SW OF GERTING

Map: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat

District: ear: No:
0023 0013 0038 0000 2014 Plat

Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1777 2,782 SF 53.5600 AC 04
Stories  Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage  Last Major Renovation
2 NO STANDARD UNIT FRAME 3 full
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Land: 206,200 188,200
Improvements 169,100 249,400
Total: 375,300 437,600 416,833 437,600
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: KNOTT SUSAN M Date: 12/02/2015

Price: $1,245,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /36936/ 00382 Deed2:
Seller: KNOTT SUSAN M Date: 06/19/2013 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /33807/ 00071 Deed2:
Seller: BAKER HENRY S JR TRUSTEE Date: 12/07/2012 Price: $650,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /32925/ 00340 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 02/04/2016

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

4/18/2016



SDAT: Real Property Searc] . Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPr:

District: 1 0 Account Number: 1 80001 1428

X |

+
7

P.129

A | HENRY ®. BAWER
LO08G/ 300G
wZ.39 A.
MAP22-P.481 R38

N

N P.239

STATE OF MARYLAND (DNR

\7:'

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W, Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

P.280

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=1... 4/18/2016
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SITE
PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
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1220-C EAST JOPPA ROAD SUITE 505
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IS MAP #
MAXI
MAXIMUM PERM
PROPOSED HE
16916 WESLEY CHAPEL ROAD

NG PROPOSED

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, ARCHITECTS AND LANDSCAPE. ARCHITECTS

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.

ELECTION DISTRICT
10TH ELECTION DISTRICT

. TAX MAP
STING BUILDING

f

C.COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:

d.
g. ZONING MAP REFERENCES

0. TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER
h. ZONED

b. DEED REFERENCES:
f. ADC MAP LOCATION

MATT BISHOP

e. CENSUSTRACT
J.PARCEL

k. LOT:

. WATERSHED:

m. LOT AREAACREAGE
n. USE:

0. UTILTIES:

P.G

i

DESIGN BY:

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN -BY;
SHEET:
? 2. oo A

JOBNO.

REVIEW BY:

PROPOSED BUILDING WILL MEET ALL BUILDING AND FIRE CODE

REQUIREMENTS.
THERE ARE NO KNOWN 100-YEAR FLOODPLAINS WITHIN 50" OF THE

PROPERTY INFORMATION
THERE ARE NO KNOWN ACTIVE ZONING VIOLATIONS

ATIN:
THERE ARE NO KNOWN NON TIDAL WETLANDS WITHIN 50' OF THE VARIANCE

AREA.
THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.

THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY-FAILED BASIC SERVICES AREAS.
PARKING REQUIRED

VARIANCE AREA AS SHOWN ON FEMA MAP FIRMETTE 24001001 30F.
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